Companies Act, 2013, read with the Rule 14 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory
modification(s) or re- enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force), the consent of the members be and is hereby
accorded to ratify the remuneration of Rs. 45,000/- (Rupees Forty-Five Thousand Only) plus applicable taxes and
reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses payable to M/s. V. M. Patel & Associates, Cost Accountants (Firm Registration
Number 101519), Surat who were appointed by the Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on April 23,

[...]

directors at its meeting held on April 23, 2025, upon the recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board has appointed M/
s. V. M. Patel & Associates, Cost Accountant (Firm Registration No. 101519), as Cost Auditor to conduct the audit of cost
accounting records of the Company for the financial year 2025- 26 at a remuneration of Rs. 45,000/- (Rupees Forty-five Thousand
only) excluding all applicable taxes and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses as may be mutually agreed payable to the cost
auditor is required to be placed before the Members in a general meeting for their ratification.

In terms of the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 14 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors)

[...]

fulfill the criteria as specified in Clause (a) of regulation 24A (1A) of the SEBI Listing Regulations and have not incurred any of
disqualifications as specified by the Securities and Exchange Board of India.

The proposed remuneration to be paid to M/s. RPSS & Co., for the financial year 2025-26 is Rs. 1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh
Fifty Thousand only) plus out of pocket expenses and applicable taxes. For the subsequent years, the Board of Directors will
decide the remuneration based on recommendations of Audit Committee. There is no material change in the fees payable to
M/s. RPSS & Co., from that paid to the previous Secretarial Auditor.

[...]

During the year under review, there is no change of registered office of the Company. The Registered Office of the Company is
situated at 101, Mangalam Corporate House, 42, Shrimali Society, Netaji Marg, Mithakhali, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad- 380 009,
Gujarat, India.

SHARE CAPITAL:
As on March 31, 2025:
• AUTHORISED CAPITAL:

Rs. 104,54,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Four Crore and Fifty-Four Lakhs Only) which is divided into 104,54,00,000
(One Hundred Four Crore and Fifty-Four Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- each.

During the year Equity shares of the company were Subdivided/splitted from existing the Equity Shares each of Rs. 2 each
to Rs. 1 each and consequently the authorised Share Capital of the Company altered from Rs. 104,54,00,000/- (Rupees
One Hundred Four Crore and Fifty-Four Lakhs Only) divided into 522700000 (Fifty-Two Crores Twenty-Seven Lakhs only)
Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each to Rs. 104,54,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Four Crore and Fifty-Four
Lakhs Only) divided into 104,54,00,000/- (One Hundred Four Crore and Fifty-Four Lakhs only ) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/-
each.

• ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED & PAID-UP CAPITAL AND ALLOTMENTS:
Rs. 32,95,55,600/- (Rupees Thirty-two Crore Ninety-five Lakh Fifty-five Thousand Six Hundred Only) which is divided into
32,95,55,600 (Thirty-two Crore Ninety-five Lakh Fifty-five Thousand Six Hundred) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- each.

• RIGHTS ISSUE:
On February 02, 2024, the Board of Directors approved raising funds for the Company by way of issuing Equity Shares
to the existing equity shareholders of the Company on a rights basis aggregating up to Rs.

[...]

CSR initiatives and activities are aligned to the requirements of Section 135 of the Act. The Company constituted Corporate Social
Responsibility Committee on June 25, 2021. During the financial year ended on 31st March, 2025, the Company has incurred CSR
expenditure of Rs. 27,83,000 (Rupees Twenty-Seven Lakhs Eighty-Three Thousand Only) in compliance of provisions of Section 135
of the Companies Act, 2013.

The CSR Activities undertaken by the Company were under the thrust areas of healthcare and Education & animal welfare. Your
Company’s major focus is to educate people and improve the quality of lives of people in the Communities in which it operates